The Company’s restated its consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2008 to incorporate the additional stock-based compensation expense in respect
of the options granted to Mr. Han of $5,473,907.  The impact on previously reported net income for the year ended December 31, 2008 is presented below.

Net income for
the year ended

December 31, 2008

Retained earnings
as of

January 1, 2009
 As previously reported   13,687,490   20,051,142
 Adjustment for stock-based compensation   (5,473,907)   (5,473,907)
 As adjusted   8,213,583   14,577,235

F-20

CHINA XD PLASTICS COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009 AND 2008

Note 3. RESTATEMENT TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008 (Continued)

The following table reconciles the previously filed consolidated statement of income to the restated consolidated statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2008
specified below.

As previously

reported   Adjustment   As restated
  US$   US$   US$
General and administrative expenses   1,747,648   5,473,907   7,221,555
Total operating expenses   2,849,292   5,473,907   8,323,199
Operating income   14,484,337   (5,473,907)   9,010,430
Income before income taxes   13,722,822   (5,473,907)   8,248,915
Net income   13,687,490   (5,473,907)   8,213,583
Comprehensive income   14,595,559   (5,473,907)   9,121,652
Earnings per share-basic:   33.02   (13.21)   19.81
Earnings per share-diluted:   0.35   (0.14)   0.21

Weighted average number of shares:
Basic:   414,569   -   414,569
Diluted:   38,608,641   -   38,608,641

The following table reconciles the previously filed consolidated balance sheet to the restated consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2008 specified below.

As previously

reported   Adjustment   As restated
  US$   US$   US$
Additional paid-in-capital   2,482,786   5,473,907   7,956,693
Retained earnings   20,051,142   (5,473,907)   14,577,235

The following table reconciles the previously filed consolidated statement of cash flows to the restated consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31,
2008 specified below.

As previously

reported   Adjustment   As restated
  US$   US$   US$
Net income   13,687,490   (5,473,907)   8,213,583
Stock-based compensation expense   -   5,473,907   5,473,907

F-21

CHINA XD PLASTICS COMPANY LIMITED
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009 AND 2008

Note 3. RESTATEMENT TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008 (Continued)

The following tables reconcile the previously filed quarterly results to the restated quarterly results for the three months ended March 31, 2009 specified below.

As previously

reported   Adjustment   As restated
  US$   US$   US$
Additional paid-in-capital   2,482,786   5,473,907   7,956,693
Retained earnings   24,067,785   (5,473,907)   18,593,878

The following tables reconcile the previously filed quarterly results to the restated quarterly results for the six months ended June 30, 2009 specified below.

As previously

reported   Adjustment   As restated
  US$   US$   US$
General and administrative expenses   2,161,053   3,065,388   5,226,441
Total operating expenses   2,765,269   3,065,388   5,830,657
Operating income   9,659,556   (3,065,388)   6,594,168
Income before income taxes   9,019,494   (3,065,388)   5,954,106
Net income   9,013,033   (3,065,388)   5,947,645
Comprehensive income   8,985,637   (3,065,388)   5,920,249
Earnings per share-basic:   0.56   (0.19)   0.37
Earnings per share-diluted:   0.23   (0.08)   0.15
Weighted average number of shares:
Basic:   16,070,273   -   16,070,273
Diluted:   39,298,420   -   39,298,420

Additional paid-in-capital   2,912,981   8,539,295   11,452,276
Retained earnings   29,064,174   (8,539,295)   20,524,879

F-22

CHINA XD PLASTICS COMPANY LIMITED
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009 AND 2008

Note 3. RESTATEMENT TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008 (Continued)

The following tables reconcile the previously filed quarterly results to the restated quarterly results for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 specified below.

As previously

 reported   Adjustment   As restated
  US$   US$   US$
General and administrative expenses   5,768,050   3,065,388   8,833,438
Total operating expenses   6,860,563   3,065,388   9,925,951
Operating income   13,981,484   (3,065,388)   10,916,096
Income before income taxes   13,000,313   (3,065,388)   9,934,925
Net income   12,969,672   (3,065,388)   9,904,284
Comprehensive income   12,923,066   (3,065,388)   9,857,678
Earnings per share-basic:   0.54   (0.12)   0.42
Earnings per share-diluted:   0.33   (0.08)   0.25
Weighted average number of shares:
Basic:   23,797,701   -   23,797,701
Diluted:   39,206,884   -   39,206,884

Additional paid-in-capital   5,670,316   8,539,295   14,209,611
Retained earnings   33,020,813   (8,539,295)   24,481,518

Note 4. RESTRICTED CASH

For the years ended December 31, 2009 and 2008, the Company had restricted cash of nil and $3,664,346, respectively. The Company’s lenders require the Company to maintain
with the lending banks a cash balance of a minimum of 40% -50% of the balance of the bank acceptance notes payable (See Note 13) as collateral for the Company’s obligations
to the lenders.  The Company maintained a cash balance of $3,224,624 for bank acceptance notes with the lending banks.  The Company repaid the entirety of the bank
acceptance notes payable in September 2009.  The Company also pledged cash of $439,722 for a short term loan (See Note 12).  The short-term loan was repaid in April 2009.